
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 5 March 2024 at 2.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Glynis Chapman (Joint Chair), Alan Woodcock (Joint Chair), 
Mike Chaplin, Roger Davison, Tony Downing, Bernard Little, Barbara Masters, 
Laura Moynahan, Peter Price, Ibby Ullah, Sophie Wilson, Cliff Woodcraft and 
Garry Weatherall 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues. A copy of the agenda and reports is available 
on the Council’s website at www.sheffield.gov.uk You may not be allowed to see 
some reports because they contain confidential information. These items are usually 
marked * on the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. Planning and Highways Committee meetings are 
normally open to the public but sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an 
item in private. If this happens, you will be asked to leave. Any private items are 
normally left until last.  
 
Attending Meetings  
 
Meetings of the Council have to be held as physical meetings and are open to the 
public. If you would like to make a representation to the Planning and Highways 
Committee, please email committee@sheffield.gov.uk by 9am 2 working days before 
the meeting and state which application you wish to speak on. If you would like to 
attend t
[...]
To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
  

7.   Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations (Pages 15 - 16) 
 Report of the Head of Planning. 

   
7a.  Planning Application No. 23/00777/FUL - Within The 

Curtilage Of KFC, 236 Queens Road, Highfield, Sheffield, S2 
4DL 
 

(Pages 17 - 38) 

 
7b.  Planning Application No. 22/04338/FUL - Dore Moor Nursery, 

Brickhouse Lane, Sheffield, S17 3DQ 
 

(Pages 39 - 94) 

 
7c.  Planning Application No. 23/03216/FUL - The Coach House, 

306 Dobbin Hill, Sheffield, S11 7JG 
 

(Pages 95 - 110) 

 
7d.  Planning Application No. 22/00877/FUL - Land Between 5 

And 21, Holmhirst Road, Sheffield, S8 0GU 
 

(Pages 111 - 
144) 

 
8.   Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions 

Report of the Head of Planning. 
(Pages 145 - 

160) 
    
9.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Tuesday 2nd 

April 2024 at 2pm in the Town Hall. 
  



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its Policy Committees, or of any 
committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-committee of the authority, 
and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) relating to any business that 
will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 
• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 

aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 
• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 
• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 

meeting at which
[...]
 to or is likely to affect any of the interests that are defined as DPIs but 
are in respect of a member of your family (other than a partner) or a person with 
whom you have a close association. 

 

Page 6



 3 

Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from David Hollis, Interim General Counsel by 
emailing david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 9 January 2024 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Glynis Chapman (Joint Chair), Alan Woodcock, 

Mike Chaplin, Roger Davison, Tony Downing, Barbara Masters, 
Laura Moynahan, Peter Price, Ibby Ullah, Garry Weatherall, 
Henry Nottage (Substitute Member) and Richard Williams (Substitute 
Member) 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Bernard Little.  Councillor 
Henry Nottage acted as substitute. 
 

1.2 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Cliff Woodcraft.  Councillor 
Richard Williams acted as substitute. 
 

 
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

 
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Laura Moynahan declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 7c, 
Application No. 23/00777/FUL - Within the curtilage of KFC, 236 Queens Road, 
Highfield, Sheffield, S2 4DL as the objector at the meeting was known to her.  
Councillor Moynahan declared that she had not given an opinion or made up her 
mind on the application prior to the meeting, therefore would take part in the 
discussion and voting thereon. 
 

3.2 Councillor Richard Williams declared a personal interest in Agenda Item No. 7b, 
Application No. 23/02023/FUL - Nook Lane Junior School, Nook Lane, Sheffield, 
S6 6BN as the Ward Member.  Councillor Williams declared that he had met with 
constituents prior to the meeting, therefore would take no part in the discussion 
and voting thereon and would leave the meeting. 
 

 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 RESOLVED:- that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7th 
November 2023 were approved as a correct record. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 9.01.2024 

Page 2 of 5 
 

 
 
  
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED:- That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

 
  
6.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
  

6a.  
 

APPLICATION NO. 23/02023/FUL - NOOK LANE JUNIOR SCHOOL, NOOK 
LANE, SHEFFIELD, S6 6BN 
 

6a.1 Councillor Richard Williams left the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 

6a.2 An additional representation, along with the officer response was included within 
the Supplementary Report which was circulated at the meeting. 
 

6a.3 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

6a.4 The Committee considered the report and recommendation having regard to the 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted.  
 

6a.5 RESOLVED:- That an application for approval of planning permission be 
GRANTED, conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary 
report, now submitted, for the erection of a 2.4m high perimeter fence at Nook 
Lane Junior School, Nook Lane, Sheffield, S6 6BN (Application no. 
23/02023/FUL). 
 

 
  
6b.  
 

PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 23/02734/FUL - LAND AT THE JUNCTION OF 
SCARSDALE ROAD AND DERBYSHIRE LANE, AND LAND OPPOSITE 105 - 
THE CROSS SCYTHES, 145 DERBYSHIRE LANE, SHEFFIELD, S8 8TF 
 

6b.1 Councillor Richard Williams returned to the meeting. 
 

6b.2 Additional representations, along with the officer response and an update on the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2023, including the 4 year housing supply, 
were included within the Supplementary Report which was circulated and 
summarised at the meeting. 

Page 10



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 9.01.2024 

Page 3 of 5 
 

 
6b.3 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 

highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

6b.4 James Norton attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 

6b.5 The Committee considered the report and recommendation having regard to the 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted and also having regard to representations made at the meeting. 
 

6b.6 A discussion took place regarding condition 15 regarding the maintenance of the 
green roof and officers confirmed that there would be no issue with extending the 
maintenance period from 5 years to the lifetime of the development, the final 
wording to be approved by the Co-Chairs.  It was moved by Councillor Henry 
Nottage and seconded by Councillor Garry Weatherall.  A vote took place by a 
show of hands and the motion was passed and it was: 
 

6b.6 RESOLVED:- That an application for approval of planning permission be 
GRANTED, conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary 
report, now submitted, including the amended condition 15, for the erection of 7 
dwellinghouses with associated parking and landscaping at land at the junction of 
Scarsdale Road and Derbyshire Lane and land opposite 105 - The Cross Scythes, 
145 Derbyshire Lane, Sheffield, S8 8TF (Application no. 23/02734/FUL). 
 

 
  
6c.  
 

PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 23/00777/FUL - WITHIN THE CURTILAGE OF 
KFC, 236 QUEENS ROAD, HIGHFIELD, SHEFFIELD, S2 4DL 
 

6c.1 An additional representation, along with the officer response, a replacement of 
condition 15, and an update on the National Planning Policy Framework 2023, 
were included within the Supplementary Report which was circulated and 
summarised at the meeting. 
 

6c.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

6c.3 Simon Ogden attended the meeting and spoke against the application. 
 

6c.4 Rachael Martin attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 

6c.5 The Committee considered the report and recommendation having regard to the 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted and also having regard to representations made at the meeting. 

Page 11



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 9.01.2024 

Page 4 of 5 
 

 
6c.6 A discussion took place regarding the relationship of the application with the River 

Sheaf and concerns regarding the vehicular access and bin storage and it was 
moved by Councillor Barbara Masters and seconded by Councillor Weatherall that 
the application be deferred for a site visit to better understand the relationship 
between the proposals and the adjacent River Sheaf, and to further consider the 
layout of the scheme in respect of bin storage and vehicular access.  On being put 
to the vote by a show of hands, the motion was passed and it was: 
 

6c.7 RESOLVED:- That an application for the erection of a single-storey building for 
use as a restaurant and drive thru (Use Class Eb and Sui Generis) with 
associated car parking and landscaping works (Amended Drawings 16.08.2023) 
within the curtilage of KFC, 236 Queens Road, Highfield, Sheffield, S2 4DL 
(Application no. 23/00777/FUL) be DEFERRED pending a site visit and for officers 
to discuss concerns in respect of bin storage and vehicular access. 
 

 
  
6d.  
 

PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 22/02691/FUL - 51-57 HIGH STREET AND 
GROUND AND FIRST FLOOR OF 59-73 HIGH STREET, CITY CENTRE, 
SHEFFIELD, S1 2GD 
 

6d.1 Additional representations, along with the officer response, an amended condition 
and additional condition and an update on the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2023, including the 4 year housing supply, were included within the 
Supplementary Report which was circulated and summarised at the meeting. 
 

6d.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

6d.3 Matthew Sobic attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 

6d.4 The Committee considered the report and recommendation having regard to the 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted and also having regard to representations made at the meeting. 
 

6d.5 RESOLVED:- That an application for approval of planning permission be 
GRANTED, conditionally subject to legal agreement, for the reasons set out in the 
report and supplementary report, now submitted, for the demolition of building and 
erection of a 40-storey co1living residential tower (Sui Generis) comprising 428 x 
units with ancillary/communal space (1 x 4-bed cluster, 37 x 5-bed clusters, 37 x 
6-bed clusters, 1 x 7-bed cluster and 1 x 10-bed cluster), change of use of 
basement/ground/first floor and part of second floor of 59-73 High Street to 
commercial (Use Class E) and co1living residential accommodation (Sui Generis) 
comprising 20 x studios with ancillary/communal space, and hard and soft 
landscaping works/reconfiguration of King Street/Angel Street at 51-57 High 
Street and ground and first floor of 59-73 High Street, City Centre, Sheffield, S1 

Page 12



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 9.01.2024 

Page 5 of 5 
 

2GD (Application no. 22/02691/FUL). 
 

 
  
7.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

7.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
planning appeals received, dismissed and allowed by the Secretary of State.   
 

 
  
8.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 The next meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee would be held on 
Tuesday 6th February 2024 at 2pm In the Town Hall. 
 

 
  

Page 13



This page is intentionally left 
[...]
 land which is acceptable in land use terms.  
 
There will be no adverse impact on ecology, landscaping, highway safety matters, or 
on the amenities of the closest neighbouring properties, subject to appropriate 
conditions for mitigation measures/improvements. An existing riverside walk will 
remain and shall be available for members of the public to use. No alterations to the 
walk were sought it is already constructed to an adoptable standard.  
 
It is therefore recommended in this instance that planning permission is granted 
subject to relevant conditions. 
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



 

 
Case Number 

 
22/04338/FUL (Formerly PP-11731060) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Hybrid planning application for (i) the demolition of 
Dore Moor Garden Centre, and (ii) the construction of 
an Integrated Retirement Community (IRC) of up to 
125 Extra Care units (Use Class C2) with ancillary 
communal and care facilities and green space 
consisting of:  
(a) A full planning application for 63 Extra Care 
units (C2); the Village Centre; means of access; 
landscaping and open space; and all other associated 
works and infrastructure; and, 
(b) An outline planning application (all matters 
reserved except for access) for up to 62 Extra Care 
units (C2) with ancillary communal space, landscaping 
and all other associated works and infrastructure 
 

Location Dore Moor Nursery 
Brickhouse Lane 
Sheffield 
S17 3DQ 
  

Date Received 02/12/2022 
 

Team City Centre and Major Projects 
 

Applicant/Agent DLP Planning Ltd 
 

Recommendation Refuse 
 

    
Refuse for the following reason(s): 
 
1 The Local Planning Consider that the proposal constitutes inappropriate 

development in the Green Belt, which would result in substantial harm to the 
openness of the Green Belt and would be contrary to the purposes of 
including land within the Green Belt. Very special circumstances that are 
necessary to justify this ina
[...]
 
metres deep (north to south). There is a natural fall in topography from the 
northwest corner of the site, down to the southeast corner of the site by 
approximately 10 metres in total.    
 
The site is located within Sheffield’s Green Belt, and an Area of High Landscape 
Value. The Peak District National Park boundary is approximately 1 km to the west 
of the site.  
 
Permission is sought for a hybrid application, to include:  

a) the demolition of Dore Moor Garden Centre, and  
b) the construction of an Integrated Retirement Community (IRC) of up to 

125 Extra Care units (Use Class C2) with ancillary communal and care 
facilities and green space consisting of:  

i. A full planning application for 63 Extra Care units (C2); the Village 
Centre; means of access; landscaping and open space; and all 
other associated works and infrastructure; and 

ii. An outline planning application (all matters reserved except for 
access) for up to 62 Extra Care units (C2) with ancillary 
communal space, landscaping and all other associated works and 
infrastructure. 

 
The full application is located within the eastern portion of the site and consists of 
63 units, which are made up of 24 units within the Village Centre Building, 12 units 
within Block B1, 9 units within Block B2, and 9 units within Block B3, resulting in 54 
apartments. 9 bungalows/dormer bungalows are then proposed, identified as 
Blocks B1a, b, c, d and B2a.  
 
The Village Centre Building is approximately 72 metres long x 20 metres deep, 
over 4 storeys, featuring an under croft/basement level of car parking, a communal 
area to the ground floor, and two levels of accommodation above, totalling 27 units, 
with a pitched roof above.  
 
The three apartments Block B1, B2 and B3, all propose 3 floors of accommodation 
with 3 units per floor.  
 
Car parking is provided dispersed throughout the site, along with bin storage.  

Page 43



 

 
The outline element is located to the western portion of the sit
[...]
t. 
 
Therefore, overall although paragraph 11 of the NPPF promotes a presumption in 
favour of sustainable development, other sections of the NPPF as listed above 
provide a clear reason for resisting the development.  The adverse impacts of 
granting development significantly outweigh the benefits. 
 
This application is recommended for refusal.  
 
 

Page 94



 
 
Case Number 

 
23/03216/FUL (Formerly PP-12517659) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Use of land as part of the residential curtilage of The 
Coach House, with associated alterations including 
erection of boundary wall and fencing, landscaping and 
associated works (Amended Plans) 
 

Location The Coach House 
306 Dobbin Hill 
Sheffield 
S11 7JG 
 

Date Received 10/10/2023 
 

Team South 
 

Applicant/Agent Paul Bedwell Town Planning 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
  
Time limit for Commencement of Development 
 
 1. The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 

from the date of this decision. 
  
 Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 
 
Approved/Refused Plan(s) 
 
 2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete 

accordance with the following plans, except as may be specified in the 
conditions attached to this permission, which shall in all cases take 
precedence. 

  
 Location Plan - Drawing No. GR/LP/V2/A4/01A published 16th October 2023 
 Extg & Prop. Wall Elevations - Drawing No. GR/PWE/A3/01 published 10th 

October 2023 
 Ext'g & Prop. Site Layouts - Drawing No. GR/EPSL/V2/A3/01B published 18th 

January 2024 
 1.215m High Estate Fence Standard Install Details - Drawing No. J4/01030 as 

published 10th October 2023 
  
 Reason:  In order to define the permission. 

Page 95

Agenda Item 7c



 
Pre Commencement Condition(s) – (‘true conditions precedent’ – see notes for 
definition) 
 
Other Pre-Commencement, Pre-Occupancy and other Stage of Devel
[...]
he 
planning department).  The appellant chose not to pursue his original ground 
(a) appeal, and, in the absence of this ground, the courts have held that the 
planning merits may not be considered by way of ground (f) alone.  Therefore, 
the appeal under Ground F failed. 
 
The appeal under Ground G (Failed) – The Inspector stated that the stipulated 
period of 6 months appears to be ample time for the carrying out of the 
requirements of the notice. The appellant did not provide any evidence that 
such a period is unreasonably short. The Inspector concluded that the appeal 
on ground (g) fails. 
 
 
8.0 ENFORCMENT APPEALS ALLOWED 
 
(i) To report that an appeal against the Enforcement Notice issued by the 
Council for the unauthorised execution of operational development consisting 
of the siting of 4 container buildings, decking and seating area, and the 
change of use of the land to use for the purpose of takeaway hot food and 
drink use at 14-16 Owler Lane, Sheffield, S4 8GA (Inspectorate Ref: 
APP/J4423/C/23/3323990) has been allowed. 
 
Officer Comment:- See Officer comments under item 4 (vii) 
 
 

Page 159



9.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
Michael Johnson 
Head of Planning      5 March 2024 

Page 160


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	7a Planning Application No. 23/00777/FUL - Within The Curtilage Of KFC, 236 Queens Road, Highfield, Sheffield, S2 4DL<br/>
	7b Planning Application No. 22/04338/FUL - Dore Moor Nursery, Brickhouse Lane, Sheffield, S17 3DQ
	7c Planning Application No. 23/03216/FUL - The Coach House, 306 Dobbin Hill, Sheffield, S11 7JG
	7d Planning Application No. 22/00877/FUL - Land Between 5 And 21, Holmhirst Road, Sheffield, S8 0GU
	8 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions
	DEVELOPMENT SERVICES														REPORT TO PLANNING & 							HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
	2.0	NEW APPEALS RECEIVED
	3.0	APPEALS DECISIONS – DISMISSED
	4.0	A

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 5 March 2024 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Glynis Chapman (Joint Chair), Alan Woodcock (Joint Chair), 

Mike Chaplin, Roger Davison, Barbara Masters, Laura Moynahan, 
Peter Price, Ibby Ullah, Cliff Woodcraft, Garry Weatherall and 
Henry Nottage (Substitute Member) 
 

 
  
1.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

1.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

 
  
2.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

2.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Tony Downing.  
 

2.2 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Bernard Little.  Councillor 
Henry Nottage acted as substitute. 
 

 
 
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Cliff Woodcraft stated that he had not been present at the previous 
meeting of the Committee where the decision had been made to defer Agenda 
Item No 7a, 23/00777/FUL - Within the curtilage of KFC, 236 Queens Road, 
Highfield, Sheffield, S2 4DL, so therefore would take no part in the discussion and 
voting thereon. 
 

3.2 
 

Councillor Mike Chaplin declared that Agenda Item No. 7b, . 22/04338/FUL - Dore 
Moor Nursery, Brickhouse Lane, Sheffield, S17 3DQ, was within the jurisdiction of 
the Peak District National Park Authority, who had put in an objection to the 
application. Therefore as the Council’s representative on the Peak District 
National Park Authority he would take no part in the discussion and voting 
thereon, and would leave the meeting.  
 

3.3 Councillor Roger Davison declared that Agenda Item No. 7c, Planning Application 
No. 23/03216/FUL - The Coach House, 306 Dobbin Hill, Sheffield, S11 7JG, was 
within his ward however he had not been involved in any discussions regarding 
the application and so approached it with an open mind.  He also advised that on 
page 101 of the agenda pack under the heading “Councillor Shaffaq Mohammed” 
the text should read “Councillor” rather than “Councillors”. 
 

3.4 Councillor Barbara Masters declared that Agenda Item No. 7c Planning 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 5.03.2024 

Page 2 of 5 
 

Application No. 23/03216/FUL - The Coach House, 306 Dobbin Hill, Sheffield, S11 
7JG, was within her ward however she had not been involved in any discussions 
regarding the application and so approached it with an open mind.   
 

 
 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 RESOLVED:- that the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 9th January 
2024 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

 
 
  
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED:- That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

 
 
  
6.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
  

6a.  
 

PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 23/00777/FUL - WITHIN THE CURTILAGE OF 
KFC, 236 QUEENS ROAD, HIGHFIELD, SHEFFIELD, S2 4DL 
 

6a.1 Councillor Cliff Woodcraft left the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 

6a.2 An additional representation, along with the Officer response, which included 
further explanation of the relevance of policy GE17 of the development plan, were 
included within the Supplementary Report which was circulated and summarised 
at the meeting. 
 

6a.3 
 

The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

6a.4 
 

The Committee considered the report and recommendation having regard to the 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted. 
 

6a.5 
 

A motion to add a condition to require adequate security lighting was proposed, 
seconded, put to the vote and carried. 
 

6a.6 RESOLVED:- That an application for approval of planning permission be 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 5.03.2024 

Page 3 of 5 
 

GRANTED, conditionally with an additional condition to ensure adequate security 
lighting, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted, for the erection of a single-storey building for use as a restaurant and 
drive thru (Use Class Eb and Sui Generis) with associated car parking and 
landscaping works (Amended Drawings 16.08.2023), within The Curtilage Of KFC 
236 Queens Road Highfield Sheffield S2 4DL (Application no. 23/00777/FUL). 
 

 
 
  
6b.  
 

PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 22/04338/FUL - DORE MOOR NURSERY, 
BRICKHOUSE LANE, SHEFFIELD, S17 3DQ 
 

6b.1 Councillor Cliff Woodcraft returned to the meeting. 
 

6b.2 Councillor Mike Chaplin left the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 

6b.3 A summary of 3 further additional representations were included within the 
Supplementary Report which was circulated and summarised at the meeting. 
 

6b.4 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

6b.5 David Bardsley, representing Dore Village Society attended the meeting and 
spoke against the application. 
 

6b.6 Christopher Pennel attended the meeting and spoke against the application. 
 

6b.7 Councillor Colin Ross attended the meeting and spoke against the application. 
 

6b.8 Ellen Pearce, attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 

6b.9 Philip Andrew attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 

6b.10 The Committee considered the report and recommendation having regard to the 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted. 
 

6b.11 RESOLVED:- That an application for approval of planning permission for (i) the 
demolition of Dore Moor Garden Centre, and (ii) the construction of an Integrated 
Retirement Community of up to 125 Extra Care units (Use Class C2) with ancillary 
communal and care facilities and green space consisting of: (a) A full planning 
application for 63 Extra Care units (C2); the Village Centre; means of access; 
landscaping and open space; and all other associated works and infrastructure; 
and, (b) An outline planning application (all matters reserved except for access) 
for up to 62 Extra Care units (C2) with ancillary communal space, landscaping and 
all other associated works and infrastructure at Dore Moor Nursery Brickhouse 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 5.03.2024 

Page 4 of 5 
 

Lane Sheffield S17 3DQ be REFUSED for the reasons set out in the report. 
 

 
 
  
6c.  
 

PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 23/03216/FUL - THE COACH HOUSE, 306 
DOBBIN HILL, SHEFFIELD, S11 7JG 
 

6c.1 Councillor Mike Chaplin returned to the meeting. 
 

6c.2 Councillor Gary Weatherall left the meeting and did not return. 
 

6c.3 An additional representation along with the Officer response, and a further Officer 
response regarding comments made on the proposed Highway closure, were 
included within the Supplementary Report which was circulated at the meeting. 
 

6c.4 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance of 
the meeting. 
 

6c.5 Guy Rusling attended the meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 

6c.6 The Committee considered the report and recommendation having regard to the 
development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted, and also having regard to representations made at the meeting. 
 

6c.7 RESOLVED:- That an application for the approval of planning permission be 
GRANTED conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and supplementary 
report, now submitted, for the use of land as part of the residential curtilage of The 
Coach House, with associated alterations including erection of boundary wall and 
fencing, landscaping and associated works (Amended Plans) at The Coach 
House 306 Dobbin Hill Sheffield S11 7JG (Application no. 23/03216/FUL). 
 

 
 
  
6d.  
 

PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 22/00877/FUL - LAND BETWEEN 5 AND 21, 
HOLMHIRST ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S8 0GU 
 

6d.1 An amendment to the conditions, to require re-numbering and re-ordering, and 
an update on the figures regarding housing supply were included in the 
Supplementary Report which was circulated and summarised at the meeting. 
 

6d.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 
highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance 
of the meeting. 
 

6d.3 A motion to impose a condition requiring reinstatement of any trees removed 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 5.03.2024 

Page 5 of 5 
 

during the development was proposed, seconded, voted on and carried. 
 

6d.4 RESOLVED:- That an application for approval of planning permission be 
GRANTED, conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and 
supplementary report, now submitted, including re-numbered and re-reordered 
conditions and an extra condition requiring replacement of trees, for the 
erection of 14no. 2 bed apartments in 1no. 2/3 storey block with associated car 
parking and landscaping and formation of vehicular access onto Holmhirst 
Road (Amended Description) at Land Between 5 And 21 Holmhirst Road 
Sheffield S8 0GU (Application no. 22/00877/FUL). 
 

 
 
  
7.   
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

7.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
planning appeals received, dismissed, and allowed by the Secretary of State. 

 
 
  
8.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 The next meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee would be held on 
Tuesday 2nd April 2024 at 2pm in the Town Hall. 
 

 
 
  


